## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 22224/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20/04/2016 in WP No. 13709/2013 passed by the High Court of M.P at Indore)

STRESSED ASSETS STABILIZATION FUND

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

COMMISSIONER COMMERCIAL TAX DEPARTMENT AND ANR. Respondent(s) (With appln. (s) for exemption from filing O.T. and interim relief and office report)

Date: 08/08/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. N.K. Kaul, ASG

Mr. Sanjay Bhatt, Adv. Mr. Dushyant Kumar, Adv. Mr. Bhuvan Mishra, Adv. Mr. Rabin Majumder, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arjun Garg, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Exemption from filing O.T. is allowed.

Learned Additional Solicitor General states that the amount in dispute has since been paid.

Issue notice.

The payment made will be subject to the outcome of the final decision of this petition.

(Meenakshi Kohli) Court Master (Shakti Parkash Sharma)
Court Master